

2025 Colorado Classic Stallion Incentive Auction

The Colorado Classic Stallion Incentive Program is for foals sired by stallions nominated to the Colorado Classic Stallion Incentive Program. The Colorado Classic Stallion Incentive Side Pot is for foals sired by stallions nominated to the Colorado Classic Stallion Incentive and foals are eligible if their sire was enrolled during the year of birth or for the current competition year for all classes. There are no nomination fees for foals. Beginning in 2017 if a stallion is dropped from the breeders' program and wish to be reinstated a \$750 fee must be paid for every year missed.

Please fill out electronic form for enrollment. This form lists the options and rules.

OPTION 1

NOMINATE STALLION BY DONATING BREEDING TO STALLION AUCTION.

Minimum bids start at \$375 unless designated by stallion owner. If minimum bid is not met stallion owner is responsible for paying \$375 for stallion progeny to be eligible.

Enrollments will be accepted until 12/31/24 for our auction

OPTION 2

NOMINATE STALLION

\$375 Nomination due in office by 1/31/25 . (Stallion is NOT included in stallion auction).
Any enrollments 2/1/24 or after will have a \$225 late fee. Enrollments CLOSE February 28, 2025.
1/31/25 FOR REFERENCE SIRES TO BE ON SPRING ADVERTISING

All proceeds collected from the Colorado Classic Stallion Incentive and Auction will go towards added money for the 2025 Colorado Classic Stallion Incentive Futurity and Derby. Breakout will be as follows: 50% Stallion Incentive Futurity, 20% Stallion Owners, 15% Stallion Incentive Maturity, 15% advertising and stallion incentive open.

Stallion auction will open January 1, 2025 and will close January 18, 2025 at 7pm MST.

- 1. All mare care, shipping, vet expenses, etc will be between winning bidder and stallion owner.
- 2. No refunds for any reason. Death of stallion, inability to collect, sold stallions must be handled between stallion owner and winning bidder. Colorado Classic will be held harmless in these matters. If either party is unfair in their practices they will be excluded from future auctions.
- 3. It is further understood that the auction is to be held online and will open *January 1, 2025 and ends January 18th, 2025 7pm MST.* The donor reserves the right to bid on his/her own behalf.
- 4. The bidding will begin at not less than \$375. Stallion owner can increase minimum bid if desired. If \$375 minimum bid is not met, stallion owner is responsible for paying \$375 fee for stallion's progeny to remain eligible.
- 5. Bids will be accepted in \$100 increments and only accepted through the Colorado Classic Stallions website coloradoclassicstallions.com.
- 6. Bidders may place a maximum bid and will be notified when/if they are outbid via email.
- 7. A live foal guarantee is required with this contract.
- 8. Foals born the year(s) your stallion is enrolled are automatically eligible and all horses running in 2025 by your stallion are eligible. No foal nomination fees.
- 9. Your stallion season for outside shipments must go until at least May 31st, 2024. If this isn't possible, please enroll as a reference sire.
- 10. A contract must be sent to the Colorado Classic to enroll in the auction we will then send to winning bidder copying you on email once the winning bidder has paid.
- 11. You will be provided with the name, address, and phone number of the winning bidder upon conclusion of the stallion auction and receipt of payment.

Please mail or email to: Kayla Jones -Colorado Classic Futurity -coloradoclassicfuturity@gmail.com